Pro forma $ 1,474,895  $ 3,172,758

Basic net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.12  $ 0.26
   Pro forma  0.12   0.27

Diluted net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.12  $ 0.25
   Pro forma  0.12   0.25

 Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2003  2002

Net earnings
   As reported $ 4,796,004  $ 9,483,747
   Deduct: Compensation expense - fair value method  (130,144)   (105,070)
   Add: Income tax benefit for disqualifying dispositions
   associated with incentive stock options
   previously expensed

206,135

1,302,287

   Pro forma $ 4,871,995  $ 10,680,964

Basic net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.40  $ 0.83
   Pro forma  0.40   0.94

Diluted net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.39  $ 0.80
   Pro forma  0.39   0.90

-12-

Note 11

Sales and other financial information by business segment are as follows (amounts in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2003

  Business Segments

  Chassis   EVTeam   Other   Consolidated

Motorhome chassis sales $ 33,384   $ 33,384
Fire truck chassis sales  15,102   $ (2,055)  13,047
EVTeam product sales  - $ 12,343  -  12,343
Other sales  2,006  -  -  2,006

Total Net Sales $ 50,492 $ 12,343 $ (2,055) $ 60,780

Interest expense  25  126  (89)  62
Depreciation expense  209  203  107  519
Income tax expense  1,277  (604)  -  673
Segment earnings (loss)
  from continuing operations  2,313  (875)  24  1,462
Discontinued operations  -  -  -  -
Segment earnings (loss)  2,313  (875)  24  1,462
Segment assets  33,113  34,738  27,298  95,149

Three Months Ended September 30, 2002

  Business Segments

  Chassis   EVTeam   Other   Consolidated

Motorhome chassis sales $ 36,847   $ 36,847
Fire truck chassis sales  12,816   $ (2,840)  9,976
EVTeam product sales  - $ 16,032  -  16,032
Other sales  1,210  -  -  1,210

Net sales $ 50,873 $ 16,032 $ (2,840) $ 64,065

Interest expense  57  145  (116)  86
Depreciation expense  176  206  117  499
Taxes on income  1,570  153  22  1,745
Segment earnings (loss)
  from continuing operations  2,688  301  256  3,245
Discontinued operations  -  -  (108)  (108)
Segment earnings  2,688  301  148  3,137
Segment assets  38,053  33,171  17,090  88,314

-13-

Note 11 (continued)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

 Business Segments

 Chassis  EVTeam  Other  Consolidated

Motorhome chassis sales $ 91,315   $ 91,315
Fire truck chassis sales  48,713   $ (7,707)  41,006
EVTeam product sales  - $ 38,662  -  38,662
Other sales  5,332  -  -  5,332

Total Net Sales $ 145,360 $ 38,662 $ (7,707) $ 176,315

Interest expense  106  444  (319)  231
Depreciation expense  626  326  574  1,526
Income tax expense  3,338  (1,874)  (364)  1,100
Segment earnings (loss) from
   continuing operations

5,952

(2,789)

168

3,331

Discontinued operations  -  -  1,465  1,465
Segment earnings (loss)  5,952  (2,789)  1,633  4,796
Segment assets  33,113  34,738  27,298  95,149

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

 Business Segments

 Chassis  EVTeam  Other  Consolidated

Motorhome chassis sales $ 109,616   $ 109,616

Fire truck chassis sales  41,354   $ (9,854)  31,500
EVTeam product sales  - $ 51,568  -  51,568
Other sales  3,415  -  -  3,415

Net sales $ 154,385 $ 51,568 $ (9,854) $ 196,099

Interest expense  142  398  (240)  300
Depreciation expense  620  456  352  1,428
Income tax expense  4,791  609  (443)  4,957
Segment earnings (loss) from
   continuing operations

8,350

961

(97)

9,214

Discontinued operations  -  -  270  270
Segment earnings  8,350  961  173  9,484
Segment assets  38,053  33,171  17,090  88,314

-14-

Note 12

In November 2002, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 45, Guarantor's Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees, Including Indirect
Guarantees of Indebtedness of Others, which changes current practice in accounting for, and disclosure of, guarantees. Interpretation No. 45 will
require certain guarantees to be recorded as liabilities at fair value on the Company's balance sheet. Current practice requires that liabilities related
to guarantees be recorded only when a loss is probable and reasonably estimable, as those terms are defined in SFAS No. 5, Accounting for
Contingencies. Interpretation No. 45 also requires a guarantor to make significant new disclosures, even when the likelihood of making any